

IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE EIGHTH CIRCUIT

B.W.A., *et al.*,

Plaintiffs-Appellants

v.

FARMINGTON R-7 SCHOOL DISTRICT, *et al.*,

Defendants-Appellees

ON APPEAL FROM THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE EASTERN DISTRICT OF MISSOURI

BRIEF FOR THE UNITED STATES AS *AMICUS CURIAE*
SUPPORTING APPELLEES

GRACE CHUNG BECKER
Acting Assistant Attorney General

MARK L. GROSS
TERESA KWONG
LISA WILSON EDWARDS

Attorneys
Department of Justice
Civil Rights Division
Appellate Section
Ben Franklin Station
P.O. Box 14403
Washington, D.C. 20044-4403
(202) 514-5695

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	PAGE
INTEREST OF THE UNITED STATES	1
STATEMENT OF THE ISSUE	2
STATEMENT OF THE CASE	2
1. <i>Facts</i>	2
2. <i>District Court Decision</i>	10
STANDARD OF REVIEW	12
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	13
ARGUMENT	
THE SCHOOL OFFICIALS' ACTIONS DID NOT VIOLATE THE FIRST AMENDMENT	15
A. <i>Tinker's Balancing Test Applies To Plaintiffs' Claims</i>	16
B. <i>Racial Tensions At Farmington High School Supported The School Officials' Conclusion That Display Of The Confederate Flag On Student Clothing Would Materially And Substantially Interfere With School Operations</i>	19
CONCLUSION	29
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE	
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES:	PAGE
<i>B.W.A. v. Farmington R-7 Sch. Dist.</i> , 508 F. Supp. 2d 740 (E.D. Mo. 2007)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Bethel Sch. Dist. No. 403 v. Fraser</i> , 478 U.S. 675 (1986)	16, 28
<i>Blackwell v. Issaquena County Bd. of Educ.</i> , 363 F.2d 749 (5th Cir. 1966)	18
<i>Board of Educ. of Indep. Sch. Dist. No. 92 v. Earls</i> , 536 U.S. 822 (2002)	16
<i>Burnside v. Byars</i> , 363 F.2d 744 (5th Cir. 1966)	18
<i>D.B. ex rel. Brogdon v. Lafon</i> , 452 F. Supp. 2d 813 (E.D. Tenn. 2006), aff'd, 217 F. App'x 518 (6th Cir. 2007)	12, 24
<i>Goss v. Lopez</i> , 419 U.S. 565 (1975)	16
<i>Guiles ex rel. Guiles v. Marineau</i> , 461 F.3d 320 (2d Cir. 2006), cert. denied, 127 S. Ct. 3054 (2007)	23-24
<i>Hazelwood Sch. Dist. v. Kuhlmeier</i> , 484 U.S. 260 (1988)	16-17, 25, 28
<i>Lowery v. Euverard</i> , 497 F.3d 584 (6th Cir. 2007)	22
<i>Melton v. Young</i> , 465 F.2d 1332 (6th Cir. 1972), cert. denied, 411 U.S. 951 (1973)	12, 22-23
<i>Milliken v. Bradley</i> , 418 U.S. 717 (1974)	24
<i>Morris v. City of Chillicothe</i> , 512 F.3d 1013 (8th Cir. 2008)	12
<i>Morse v. Frederick</i> , 127 S. Ct. 2618 (2007)	27-28
<i>New Jersey v. T.L.O.</i> , 469 U.S. 325 (1985)	16
<i>Saxe v. State College Area Sch. Dist.</i> , 240 F.3d 200 (3d Cir. 2001)	26

CASES (continued): **PAGE**

Scott v. School Bd. of Alachua County, 324 F.3d 1246 (11th Cir.),
cert. denied, 540 U.S. 824 (2003) 12, 23

Tinker v. Des Moines Indep. Cmty. Sch. Dist., 393 U.S. 503 (1969) *passim*

Veronia Sch. Dist. 47J v. Acton, 515 U.S. 646 (1995) 16

West v. Derby Unified Sch. Dist. No. 260, 206 F.3d 1358 (10th Cir.),
cert. denied, 531 U.S. 825 (2000) *passim*

STATUTES:

42 U.S.C. 2000c-6 1

42 U.S.C. 2000d 1

42 U.S.C. 2000h-2 1

REGULATIONS:

Racial Incidents and Harassment Against Students at Educational Institutions;
Investigative Guidance, 59 Fed. Reg. 11,448 (Mar. 10, 1994) 25-26

RULES:

Fed. R. Civ. P. 56(c) 13
